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CON 102335424 B W F OE Kk P /13

Lo — PRI IX 85 B A R B DR AP BT SRR TT 200 i F i 28 ¢ E A o2 iy, L
WEHELE T DR TT BB 85 0 800K, 76 3L TX R A 2R R N I BRI Y DI Ase T A7 s 3 AT
R FERE TR I JBEAR DX R RIAT SV40 85 20 B8 A ek 205 5 Al IX SR A S B A
DR R P[] — 2 S D) 1A A Mo B ks 1 R T 5 R 0

2. FRARACRIE SR 1 BT IR i) 3 40 9% v, HORFAEAE T 8 A pPOLYTT-CAV2 1 A~ i — i
U7 5 EcoR T F1 Cla T /3215 IX SR E R B B w A pBluescriptIl KS(+
/=) B, AT EA TR pBS-LIX, FFH pBS-LIX Hh K B A~ B — B U7 i Mlu T
EcoR 11335 IX 8 A EEE R/ B B L 5w N pEGFP-C1 28044, 3] 453 55 41 Jiukii pEGFP-STX,
SR, A6 IX O RES T4b, A I B B RE VAL A Ase T 3 AN R 99 993 25 9 2 11 JIR A1
XFER L SV40 £ 58 A #5201, SE IX B SRl AR (A AN X Bl A 60k, B 5 R b
REK LR, IR ) r BRI B AR 1T B R R A R 4.

3. ARAEBCRIZEK 1 ik fyE A, AR IEAE T < il A R0 70 b £ 1 AR X 2
IV

GGCCCAAATTCCCTATTTACACGATACCAGACACACTTGGTCCCTGGAGACCGATCGATATACATCATCTCA
GTTGCCCAAACAATTTGGTTGTGGAGGATGAAGGATGCACCAACCTGTCAGGGTTCTCCTACATGGAACTTAAAGTT
GGACACATCTCAGCCATAAAGGTGAACGGGTTCACT TGCACAGGCGTTGTGACAGAGGCAGAAACGTACACTAACTT
TGTTGGTTATGTCACCACCACGTTCAAAAGAAAGCATTTCCGCCCAACACCAGATGCATGTAGAGCCGCGTACAACT
GGAAGATGGCCGGTGACCCCAGATATGAAGAGTCTCTACACAGTCCGTACCCTGACTACCATTGGCTTCGAACCGTA
AAAACCACAAAGGAGTCTATCGTTATCATATCTCCAAGTGTGGCAAATTTGGACCCATATGATAACTCCCTTCACTT
GAGGGTCTTCCCTAGCGGAAAGTGCTCAGGAATAACGGTGCCTTCTGTCTACTGCTCAACTAACCACGATTACACCG
TTTGGATGCCTGAAATCCTGAGACTAGGGACATCTTGTGATATTTTTACTAATAGTAGAGGGAAGAGAGCATCCAAG
GGGAGCAAGACCTGTGGCTTTGTAGATGAAAGGGGCCTATATAAGTCTCTAAAAGGCGCATGCAAACTCAAGTTATG
TGGAGTTCCTGGACTTAGACTTATGGACGGAACATGGGTCTCGATGCAGACATCAAATGAGACCAAATGGTGTCCTC
COGGTCAGTTGGTTAATCTGCACGACCTTCACTCAGACGAAATTGAGCATCTTGTTGTAGAGGAGT TGGTCAAGAAA
AGAGAGGAGTGTCTGGATGCACTAGAGTCCATCATAACCACCAAGTCAGTGAGTTTCAGACGTCTCAGTCATTTAAG
AAAACTTGTCCCCGGGTTCGGAAAGGCATATACCATATTCAACAAGACCTTGATGGAGGCTGAAGCTCACTACAAGT
CAGTCAGGACTTGGAATGAGATCATCCCCTCAAAAGGGTGTTTGAGAGT TGGAGGGCATGTTTTAATCCCAGAGATG
CAATCATCCCTCCTCCAGCAACATATAGAGTTATTGGAATCCTCAGTTATTCCCCTGATGCACCCCCTTGCAGACCC
GTTCACAGTTTTCAAGGACGGCGATGAGATTGAGGATTTTGTGGAAGTTCACCTTCCCGATGTGCACGAACAGGTCT
CAGGGGTTGACCTGGGTCTCCCGAACTGGGGGAAG
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HA X EERTEARRSERIPERRENR | 2RFEE
mERELRE

ARG -
[0001] A B BRI IR TT B4 Bfis 25 AN [R] 45 440 8 1 05 2 200 ) FEE s A2 R 9 53 OR 47
B B R AL (K E 2 B, R H]8 RE sh A R P22 T (AT AR R A

B=EA

[0002]  JE R & HIAE R i 55 5 & IR LAARAL R PE I A6 B8 98 0 T R IR/ — P&
SLRBAL G, BB G, — B, JET 3% LT 2 100% o FRIE AR 2 Kk, B¢
FAT LT NIETAERIA, T2 i s R AT 5 1 o SV H AT AT RS e v 2 1T 20
H KB s W A AE VSRR AR A iy s A T BRI o 5 2 IR, SE T AE R
AR BT BT H e DRI, oD meds A R 99 55 46 5K T sl 0 Hh 1R I B2 A 2
NAERI R A B R A%

[0003] [ AT I 1B W0AE R TS A28 v o B U R Ve R 5 e 3 e, — 20 PSR g
IR A B T ARAR EE B o (ELR2 AR5 B S8 Jo 0 el s 2 —, A& 30 i
1) G 5 , 1 HLAE B B i A7 S I 7 A, 88 G 930 e il 26 25200, 1A B 5, BT
TRIEE S o 59558 HAEBUR SN VR N A 25 1R AISE S, ASREMARA L35 B AT R
b, SRS A B

[0004] Bt XA I 25 70 1 A0 A R MR B AN RIE 5, IR AR B 2 e — ] A S AL
PR A P ARG AR RN B G5 A B o [ B EVF 2 S =T e T AR 8 11 0 fR 3 PR3
JEsL S PR 2 T i DA R Y B 05 v L DNA 8 vy S5 B HE R 2 BT AT 9 BRI 28 2 1
A LA R S M AL A, I B e R B T S MR 55, RAS 2
SEBRRLHT o LASSEA 5 M 5 2Rl 53 DA B30 AR AR R 90 53 W 2 1 035 3 R B I o
AT T — g BEJE, AERRIATAL SE M i) S B e B, B R S S it o (B T A7 AE AR
G HEF Bz A R, 1y ARAT B IR AU o D d vy B B B v 1) S B L 4L
HAT, LA 5 B0 75 4 B i R 5 i A BF 9, T AR TT 2R 25 A B0 9 7 2 1
POARAE ] A S 1 AR WARE

[0005]  LAOK TT 2 53 4 B A TR B AL AT RAEBF I 5 18 th T 7208  AF AU S5 5 )
Yk AT RO o LA PR AR E , & A ELE, A0 AU RO B v e AT BR[O
RHE ST o A AN RIE AR 0 B (1 HOR T AU s s R B 4L v, 3RS
5 R R, IF 58 e T AE AP TR S B B A2 2 0P, R I AT R G 1 S e OR AT
2t FEICELA B, kDR TT BB 5 2 4 1) S B 28 AN S s I FH 4
ARG T —FR AR TT LR 25 45 F) 8 A R RIS A R s R4 PR DL IR st J ok
(DAPIERAER) S S8

ARAE :
[0006] AT W EEfigh ph (A B Bl LA 4R EM T TX B (1 R A R = DR P PEDTUR IR 11
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TN BRI A A R 1

[0007] AR B I AR 7 S A2 LAR 1T 2 s 753 0 044, 75 0 65 1) 2 (1 2 DR () i K PR AT
3 ANTE R 05 B R 3 PP IR 2k R SR IA P IR SR AL A% HP R 7 4], A0 /M IE B S B R A7 7 g
BRI LEWEARAGRE.

[0008] LUk, LAR TT ZUWRH G ER 2 AR A B0k, TR H 45t /S Ak 4T 588 IX 2R
b B I R g 1) a7 (R B 5 (095G SRR, A R IETE R B IR PE DR st R 3R AT
AFILAE R TT R By B 0N 2R TH1 75 DARE 7R, AT I8 B 349 53 B 20 92 P Sy O I B i A ik
B0 UF B, 1% 2R 4 T 20 2 Y A AT R AR i R R O R v ORI B 1R B,
FHEEHCHUIE R 98 B AR AE SR BE AR AN R IR B R B R 1 s

[0009] B 5%, FEAN R AR IR FE G FIAS 52 00 2540t 0 SRR AT 4 1, X R 1T 28 i 85 A 56
PRIZH AR /AR 41 98B TX 2 (A S IR T Bt -

[0010] 1. iLEE & PCR 40 HIAER 11 2 s 5 A I BRI 41 75 AR 25 TREE AR X 1 4 A7 8, $25
RIRE 1) 2 3% DR 1A 43 T 4 AN JE R s B0 i 10 R RN SRR AT, A 5 7S &IORE 7 s 23 Uk
HARRA RIS

[0011]  2.4E K 1T B s L R4 28106bp 45| A —E AN T & R 741 (& Xma 1
BV ) 75 Xma T BEVIAL s A , 2 25 58 1 S5 ) EHE 3 AN R s 250 2 1 R IR 3R
B, A8 L 5 2T S8 A M B R A1 3R T Fil - 3R

[0012] 3 FIAR IT R es IX gt 2R N PR SITE R DI Ase T 4783, 78 IX SR 5%
2 B0 1 R NTE R 0 B AT 1 TSR X LRI SVA0 i 85 2 8 A B R A5 5, i IX
B A S AMIEHT R R AL [R]— 4 55 DR S 7 Ji s 23 J0URE &/ 03K T il 3Rk

[0013] R, FE R Wi B (R 9 PE DR BB R e A7 REB B 41 R 11 R B 45 M sk 1 — il
B, TR BERURE SR 10 7 A2 2 A48 DL, oA O i T8 — 45 DU A v 520 =, 4%
H R SGTE BRI 7R DL R S e A 16 7 R S8R B iR R 1T B 55— 30528 1Y,
B EE A B T ST s A TR] B RAT T X R s i SR G RURE R o i B L 1 S g, IR
PUIEH BOEF SR BRI B o

[0014]  RE/RAE R EE ORI TEPUR IR AR 11 B e a5 A e i 2

[0015] 17| A S 6 5 BT HH AR I 3 R T R g 25 A SE DR 2 JFORE pPOLY T1-CAV2 H AN B
— VAL ST B /S AR R K i B H L v [ N pET-28a 2k, 3745 B4 Bk pET-LH.
FEA A pET-LH A K A BRI A B — B DDA 215 35 7S AR 55 IR 1/ o B, 9 g e N
pET—-28a # 1K, 315 B4 JFUkL pET-SH, i 5 B PCROKGAE R 3 5 rh AT R AL 20 il F N
INEBARHEAZ X N 4 NASEAL T (o3 AE R 1T Y s B A FE R4 1 17378bp . 17450bp
17623bp 1 18084bp AL ) , F-# PCR =4 5w % A pMD18-T ek, SEAT /741l » I3 1E/ )5,
I FH 7N AR A P A 5 — B DAY SO S0 S5 K /S AR RIS R ve B N pET-SH.  5¢J5 , #% B8 _Lik %
LIRS b, RIS EALR 11 B i g A 2L R 4

[o016] 2. M A pBluescriptIl KS(+/-) FHIEGYIAL A Sac T M Kpn T, A NLA BFH
Linker SK(kk% Sal I.Xma I.Spe I flPac I ZAEEYINLA ), 3K15 T4k pBS—SKI,
AL A, N TAROR 1T 24 i 8 A R R 2 741 28050bp ~ 28106bp [X B, Jf-4di A
Linker SK#Sal T~ Xma T Z[f], FJH PCR $R4GAR 1T AU iR 545 K41 30182bp ~
29358bp JT4, 9 BHf N Linker SK ' Spe I ~ Pac 1 Z|A], 3R15 &40 Jfiki pBS—SKI1,
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FRREAE R 03 55 P AT IR R 4 £ S 5 R ) 2 3% () TSR HE 4 A\ pBS—SKT T [#*) Linker SK A Xma
I M Spe T A7 52 18], A0S Ja 4T 58 35 1K o B, B3 Linker SK A9 3 I BV A7 #45 Sal
I fl Pac T, RoU&E T REEDIHE A pPOLYTT-CAV2 /1, 13 BB AR 11 AU B PR 40
[0017] 3. H pPOLYII-CAV2 rh Py~ — W) A7 i A5 21 2 IX S F AR R R v B, 4 Hove
B N pBluescriptIl KS(+/-) #ifk, 343 B4LFUR pBS-LIX. #FH pBS-LIX 1K v B
PN BT A3 20 & IX R IR/ B, v [ N pEGFP-C1 844, 3745 S 41 50k
pEGFP-SIX. 2R )5, 7E IX g (200 -4k, A I B B (R D) AL s30 AN R 93 98 250 22 1
FEANX FE R 5 SVA0 2 58 A #5280 BF A0, il IX e A SR B A AN X gl AR I8 . B5, 1%
W IR 2k, IR 1] e B3R AT FALR 1T R a4 R 4 o

[0018] 4 GEAAVE KRGS S PR 1T R R BRI TORL, 40 48 Asc T il Pme 1
KUY B A dE R A 5, B AR P de s 5 u g FERIZH DNA TR B A4 Q4H e 5 MDCK, PR A%
1R, B2 LA R B TR (A% R ) o

[0019]  FE/RHAE R FE ORI PEDUR AR 1T B b w0 0 A B8 20 92 1 e Jm ik

[0020] 1. A A MDCK 41 ffd K & 1 4% & 2 9% 1, JF W & 9% B8 1 TCID,, (¥ A K F
10%°TCID4,/0. 1m1) o HXICHE R G 5 R AR IS, 43 7] 7 ) s Py A AL v 3 5 A 1
il e

[0021] 2 G REHSRESC RMLAVESS Iml 8 AR 2m] —FP SR8 11, Rl — IR, Rl A ek
Ji B R R 23 B i i

[0022] 3 RHAZIEHUAIE R e rh AES (FAVN) 32, RS0 iz R 3 sh Ao 4Rty
g5 R WoR, EA R E R EE PR S R 3 N, Y Re ik 2 [ b s KR
KP (0. 510/ml) BL b, 55 4 ~ 5 AR Fe oy (4.62 ~ 6. 4310/ml) o 38 i i &8 30 il 3K 58
R 6 KA 8 B SR PR, 45 R B, A 15 B R S PUIAR /K P AE % J5 2 4
FE e, ¥ 1 2

[0023]  JEIRAE RIPEE TR AR PP PR B R B R T 70 505 7507 28 1A% T 20 2 1 ) 9 28 AR 4P 4
[0024]  #ufiz 6 J& )T, 0 25 iR IR A B AT BUEE , RF 4153 0 B LOOLDs, FRIAE R 0 B3 b v 58
B CVS-24 FIR PR B o BF AT 0 » BT S A 56 sh A7 d6F DA B B8 0l » A EL 2[RI ANdz
fitk, 5 AN 52 10 AR IS B IR AT R R 15 00, MEE 40 Ko g5 R 8w, DIRFIL IR 5T
] B 2 2 P ORI TR FE Bk, /RS 3R AE 90% L F

BARLHEAE :

[0025] [ &h A S, X AR e B AR — 2D AR

[0026]  SEJiAA) 1« LS @R R AE R B Crdr MU IR IR S 4L 5 A JE R A 1) e [
[0027]  Eco521 Fl SnaB T XUf1T] pPOLYTT-CAV2, 22 B et vt i v vk [ e 12516bp 1 EX, o
N pET-28a 4K, K15 B4 ik pET-LH, FEH Nde I F1Mlu I XUEGY) pET-LH, & 5 flgKE
HEIS LUK [ 4325bp v B, vl & pET-28a #fk, 3115 B4 Ff pET-SH. 18 id B S PCR K
KR53 95 5 HP NPT JE A 20 B AN SERIK I 4 DRI i, F66F PCR 724 70, % 2 pMD18-T
o, SAT R AN 2 o WP B )S, R 7SA8KE Kpn 11 Dra T AN HARBE V)AL sk 50 f5
[FI7SER kiR U N pET-SHe B JiT , 2 18 Bl 4k, IR 17 se P3RS 4 PR a4l R 11 24 i 55
A FE R JFRE pPoly11-CAV2/HVR1-GAPpPolyI1-CAV2/HVR2-GAP . pPolyII-CAV2/HVR3-GAP
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F pPolyI1-CAV2/HVR4-GAP,

[0028] & PCR 5|75

[0029]  HV (forward) :

[0030] 5’ —ATATCAGGGGTACCCTAGACAGAG-3’ ;

[0031] HV(reverse) :

[0032] 57 —GGTGTGTATTTAAAGGCATCAGGC-3’ ;

[0033] HVR 1-GAP (forward) :

[0034] 5’ —CTCGGATCCTGGAGCCCTATTGACATACTAGGTTCAGCTGTCACAAACAATACCTACCA-3’ ;

[0035]  HVRI-GAP (reverse) :

[0036] 5’ —~TGAACCTAGTATGTCAATAGGGCTCCAGGATCCGAGCACAGTTATGGCACCTGCAGAGG-3’ ;

[0037]  HVR2-GAP (forward) :

[0038] 5’ —CTCGGATCCTGGAGCCCTATTGACATACTAGGTTCAGAGCTGGGGGATGCGTCTGGCCG-3” ;

[0039] HVR2-GAP (reverse) :

[0040] 5’ —~TGAACCTAGTATGTCAATAGGGCTCCAGGATCCGAGATCGACCCAGCTTTCAGGGCCCA-3’ ;

[0041]  HVR3-GAP (forward) :

[0042] 5’ —CTCGGATCCTGGAGCCCTATTGACATACTAGGTTCAGCCATGCTATACACTGAAGATGT-3" ;

[0043]  HVR3-GAP (reverse) :

[0044] 57 —~TGAACCTAGTATGTCAATAGGGCTCCAGGATCCGAGGGTGGTCACCTTATAAAATCTGG-3’ ;

[0045]  HVR4-GAP (forward) :

[0046] 5’ —CTCGGATCCTGGAGCCCTATTGACATACTAGGTTCATTTCAGGCAGAAAATACCAATGT-3’ ;

[0047]  HVR4-GAP (reverse) :

[0048] 5’ —TGAACCTAGTATGTCAATAGGGCTCCAGGATCCGAGAACCTTCATGGTGGTCATGTTTG-3"

[0049] A, #E R TT 7Yt 95 75 4= 2k IRl 41 17378bp A i A 405 2E BB B, FH 514 HY Fil

HVR1 GAP, B A B E AL R 1T AR 5 4 3 R 4L F0ORE pPoly TT-CAV2/HVR1-GAP ; 7

17450bp Ab 4 A B, F 514 HV R HVR2-GAP, S £ 15 2 20 K 1T Y g 55 4 28 DA 4 ok

pPolyI1-CAV2/HVR2-GAP ; 7F 17623bp Ab4fi AW, HI 5149 HV Fl HVR3-GAP, f £ 15 3 B 20 K

IT 70 B 95 85 4 FE IR 41 Uk pPoly IT-CAV2/HVR3-GAP ; 7F 18084bp Ab4fi N, HI 514 1V F1

HVRA-GAP, S KA R B R 11 B s & R4 5ok pPolyI1-CAV2/HVR4-GAP.,

[0050]  FE R 754 1 A TP AP K A7 DNA J741)

[0051] 5’ —~TGAACCTAGTATGTCAATAGGGCTCCAGGATCCGAG-3’,

[0052]  PCR J % 41

[0053]  DAAER 1T B a5 43 K20 17378bp AL i N ANJRIE R A 451, Jioki pET—SH A #EAR

HVR (reverse) A1 HVR1-GAP (forward) A 5|4, {E TaKaRa Ex Tag DNA EE-GBEE{EH T,95C

AR PE 5min, 94 CAZ 1k 455,59 CIE K 45s, 72 CHEAH Imin, £ 30 ANEER, 15 B 582 s A2

m A B (2L) » LL pET-SH A #5iH, HVR1-GAP (reverse) F1 HV (forward) & 5|4, £F TaKaRa

Ex Taq DNA A TEVER T, 95 C AR ME Smin, 94 CAEME 455,56 ‘CiE K 45s, T2°CZEMH Imin,
30 MEER, 72°C ZEAH 10min %ri-‘*f}zu RAM R B (2R) o PCR ™14 7 ) 22 B IR BE i

%iﬂdﬁﬂlﬁé@%o NI HEAT SR 20 PCR, 43 EX 25-50ng 2L A1 2R J B 78 73 VR A4 E A BEAR

PLHV (forward) F1 HV (reverse) k5|4, £F TaKaRa Ex Taq DNA ZB-&SBEHER T, 95°C s M

6
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5min, 94°CAEM: 455,56 CIE K 455, 72°C #EMH Imin, 3£ 30 NMEIR, ¥ 1415 2 HVR1-GAP 5845 Jy
Bo =Wy 22 B IE B B I F Dk (R 4ligbe , 142 21 pMD18-T Vector, HEATIN/F o 7EIH AL B
Jei NI LUAR [R] 7325, MU B 51T S PCR 371

[0054]  SJitifh] 2 : DAAT 58 F& R AL R B DR PR I (1) B A % vy A S DRI 4 1) v e

[0055]  AH] pBluescriptIT KS(+/-) YA AL Sac T M Kpn T, i A AL & HUF4
Linker SK(K#k% Sal I.Xma I.Spe I FlPac I ZAEEYINL A ), IRIGFELLFk: pBS—SKI,
A RIER P, N LA OR 1T R s 55 5L R 417 471) 28050bp ~ 28106bp X B, Jf46 A
Linker SKH'Sal I ~ Xma I ZI[a], FJ] PCR #R4FK 11 B Ao #5 4 FE R4 7 30182bp ~
29358bp J54, 4 BH N Linker SK ' Spe 1 ~ Pac 1 Z[], $£15 8 41 Fiki pBS-SKI1,
PR AE R 9 B3 HH RN P SR SR A 4 A1 S 5 DA ) % 3% [ 2 HEFR A\ pBS—SKTT ) Linker SKH Xma
L H Spe T 472 ], SRAFOGE J5 4T REER] . 5 )5, i@t Linker SK A9 v (KT BG D) A7 55 Sal
I Fl Pac T, ¥4 280& 4T SEIERIE AN pPOLYTT-CAV2 1, /9 BIE 20 R 1T B it 75 4> KL PRI 20 o
¥ pPOLYIT-CAV2/Fiber—GAP,

[0056] Linker SK &%

[0057] Sense sequence :

[0058] 5’ —CGTCGACAGTCCCGGGAGTGGCGCCAGTGGGCCCAGTACTAGTGCCTTAATTAAGGTAC-3’ ;
[0059] Antisense sequence :

[0060] 5’ —CTTAATTAAGGCACTAGTACTGGGCCCACTGGCGCCACTCCCGGGACTGTCGACGAGCT-3 o
[0061] AN TAMR 1T BRI R FE R4 28050bp ~ 28106bp [X Bt /74

[0062] Sense sequence :

[0063] 5’ —TCGACGGTGCCCCCAGCAGAAGTATCGACTGCATGCTAATTATTAACAAACCAAAAC-3’

[0064] Antisense sequence :

[0065] 5’ —CCGGGTTTTGGTTTGTTAATAATTAGCATGCAGTCGATACTTCTGCTGGGGGCACCG-3’ .

[0066]  PCR 5|47 %))

[0067] Forward :5’ ~TGATCACCGCAACGGTGAATG-3’

[0068] Reverse :5° ~TGAGTATGATGATGCTCTTGCAC-3’

[0069]  PCR Jz J& 4% A4

[0070]  7F TaKaRa Ex Taq DNA ZR-SEEEH T,95°C TN dmin, 94 CA M 455,55 CIiE k.
455, T2°C ZEMH 1min, 35 30 DMEER, T2°CILEM 10mine 3G P28 B IEBH A v vk (R 44k,
R pMD18-T Vector, HEAT T o

[0071]  SEjiAs] 3 < LA IX 88 [ R RAE R B R4 M Bt Jo 1 B 4 2 vy 4 Sk ERL A 1) e o
[0072]  EcoR Il Cla I XJEY] pPOLYTI-CAV2, I IR s Ik (B 3610bp B, Tuf A
pBluescriptIl KS(+/-), 3-fG B4k pBS-LIX. Mlu T 5 EcoR T XUE&EH] pBS-LIX, Eillg
B e Ha vk M1 340bp v B, sl A pEGFP-C1, K15 841 Jiuki pEGFP-SIX. 7E IX [ #1k
G AL, P R —BEUIN A Ase T 3R AJE RPN TR 8 BN X R (G7) 55 Sv40 258
ABESRZAE S P, SEI IX A S E O AN B R 1A . a1 BIR RS, IR m) e
AT AR 1T TR B A 25 R 20 50k pPOLY TT-CAV2/TX-G” o

[0073]  sEZjffsl 4 . EAEM A S ST

[0074]  1.EEZLIE AR
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[0075] B ISC3& 1) R — 280 s 5 FURE pPoly11-CAV2/HVRLI-GAP. pPolyII-CAV2/HVR2-GAP.
pPolyII-CAV2/HVR3-GAP. pPolyII1-CAV2/HVR4-GAP, pPOLYII-CAV2/Fiber—-GAP #
pPOLYTT-CAV2/IX-G’ % 5u g, 7 WILL Asc T Fil Pme T X[ TR i o 4 1) 4= 356 RV 41, ) T
Lipofectamine™2000 %4t MDCK 41 o %, B 3140 i H B A%

[0076] MDA AT

[0077]  PR#IVE AN UIEF Asc T F1Pme I %% 10U, LOXBuffer 5ul, Fiki5u g, MAKHN 2
501 1o 37T°C/KM A Th J5, 505« FREE (24 0 1) fh3 1K, 2 5 ABUC/K SEEDTTE, K
B VU K DT , —20 CARATF % H o

[0078] 2. EEAIEMIKI%E

[0079]  EEZH P AEIA A% 5w

[0080]  HY 50ml $5FEHH P 5 i 46 R U 4% (1) 58 J2 MDCK 41 iy, i 57 85 972, LA PBS P 2
U, NN 800 1 1 SFr ke i (1 40 i 249 (0. 6% SDS, 10mM EDTA, 100 1 g/ml 2 HEEK) ,37°C
E 1h, A 200w 1 5M NaCl, BRIRA G, UOKE the MATHREMBANELE, T 4C,
12000rpm &0 40min, FIEBAM-—E0E , LA RRAN o G4 2 IR, IIN 29K EE 0. 25M
EEBRAM AN 2 5 AT /K 8%, 12000rpm BL> 10min, DNA YTIHELL 70% ZEEVER: 1 IR, LHE R
FJa, T 500 1 BEF/K. CLIEREYIRM, PCR 48 SMIFIE R, 7% 52

[oo81] %52 H PCR 51474

[0082] (D CAV2/HVR 1-GAP.CAV2/HVR2-GAP. CAV2/HVR3-GAP F1 CAV2/HVR4-GAP % & Fi 5]
sl

[0083]  Forward :5° ~GGTGTGTATTTAAAGGCATCAGGC-3” ;

[0084] Reverse :5° ~ATATCAGGGGTACCCTAGACAGAG-3" .

[0085] (@) CAV2/Fiber—GAP % & H 5 14)% %)

[0086] Forward :5° ~AGCAGAAGTATCGACTGCAT-3’ ;

[0087]  Reverse :5° ~TGAGTATGATGATGCTCTTGCAC-3’ o

[0088] (B CAV2/IX-G’ Y% HB|MIFEH|

[0089]  Forward :5° ~AGCTGAAGATCCAGGTGGCT-3" ;

[0090] Reverse :5° ~ACGCTGGACACGGTATTATC-3’ .

[0091]  PCR Jz J% 414

[0092]  [F] L.

[0093]  TCID,, M1 5E

[0094] ¥ 1 X 10'MDCK 40 fid f& N\ 96 FLAN 35 7588, R FL N 41 Zy 1 X 10°%, AM I R &2
1000 1. H, BEAFRFREF . £1~ 11N, 34T 1071 ~ 10" #kt, A ~ H 514 [H
WEEH ., 7RG, L Karber &S5 B 41215 1) TCID,0

[0095]  H A% E (Western blotting)

[0096]  HW 757 R WidiaE5 SRV, R I 40 B AR 50 u 1, fn%% 5 2 X SDS-PAGE ARG M, T
JK¥ 10min, A1 2 2538, 508 B0 S5 3E4T SDS-PAGE Hiyk. HLVK5EEE, JRE b8 (ke i ik
B RIREER AT 4t 2 B b, 230 5 R BT AL % 1 2 B R B BT B 2 s HR AR il PR
ZHLRN, f5Ja UL DAB/H,0, B 5, AR B 0y HR R S A R A A B A S A AR AT
RIGIEFPUR o
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[0097]  #%E

[0098]  HY 4 ~ 5 W R E: AL IR EE LB 1R 60 4%, 4 Be M B 4005 i AN R 4 A
6 21, BE4L 10 45, 70 B & 10°TCID,, AT 107 TCID,, 1 F52H 2% 1 40 Mo B FR i 25 WL AR BT 5 4%
Ko VESTIG , WLEE ST R BV VRE AOR A SRR I, DI & 7 o140 4 o AL s IR R
DRSS, IRAE A4 JE e 5 R, B RAR AR AL, AT BT 55 R B AR A 200 7 2
[o099] AREME%E

[0100] 1 X 10°MDCK 40 fife N\ 25cm” 41 Ja s 32000 P » S0 IR i 4 2 i3 5 #8539 N B 7R 2844
PR 0. 5% B N LA 1, Bl a3 ~ 4 RULEE, X &M 20 55 1 40 A JE SR AR 40 IR, il
HARALBRIR BT IR RIS RERR 5 X, PREUR G40 i (%) s 25 35 PRI 4, 3@ PCR 1 DNA 3
J7 %5 52 AMIE S R R RN T TRl R

[o101] &3

[0102] 1. 7% EEZH % p AR R NI IE R N T 2 R 8 R DR, 3 % 07 1] S a2k
PRI 4% 5 7 ) — 35

[0103]  2.0. Iml & EAHLEHEH TCID,, L BZH], H 10%° ~ 107 ;

[0104] 3. K EALE VRIS TAE RN EEHE & 0 PRAL, HUARnT LS AE R 5 5 25
FRE RIS A

[0105] 4. E Sy ARnil &5 KGR, 3 SRR H B FORS AR R IS5 e, AR IRAE 1E  YE T Y
(37.5~38.5C) . AN AN E R, AL EL (7.5 ~ 16. 0X 10°/L) 7Rl $d4 ¢
IE YO P, 7 SRR IR IR Bl R S IR AR I o AR 35 AR L R B 28 B I AR AL,
2 % RS Rl TR SR L 2R D) v S A B R AL 2R D) A e B R X

[o106] 5. FaEtE%m g AR, S EA A 40 AR, LA (RFESMREIE 1)
KANTT RN E ) BIRFEANAL , S IRFE R e 51 1) R R AL g

[0107]  SEJtAA) 5 « LA/ QIR 7R AE R B DR B PR BB IR R TT 28 i 75 9 23 Mk B 4 e
RS VER

[0108]  SEEOEIY)

[0109]  FE R TE ARG TEDTIARBATE ) 4 ~ 5 H IR 80 4%, BENL> 4 8 41, BE4H 10 4%,
[o110]  ZH 5 i

[0111] 35 LL TCID, Ay 10%° [ EL4H 3% 1 CAV2/HVR1-GAP CAV2/HVR2-GAP . CAV2/HVR3-GAP
F1 CAV2/HVRA-GAP X 8 1 RAAT s o BEFRE AL 45 S i 20 4R, AP LIAVESS 10 4%,
Iml/ %% ;AR 10 4%, 2ml/ %o

[o112]  Haef il

[0113] e {iT B 52 i B o 43 il SR 4R /D SRR UK L, 3 9 1ML3 , LA FAVN ARSI A2 3K R R
a3 P RIPTARAKCE

[o114] L

[o115] 4z 6 J& Jo , RFLHBENLAIE 5 45K, BL 100LDy, JE R AR HEsRER IR CVS-24 Hepf s H
RRLL100LDy, R T BFN 1T B st s iR S e . BB S & R B HPh T 40 K, 141
03RRI R B IET 1K Do

[o116]  45R

[0117] 1. JIA 52K R 1 S0 8 1iF I3 YA AN tH TR IR0 B A R0 8 25 (10 Re e PR PR

9
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[ot18] 2. prf R&es)a 2 ~ 3 J, G Pl ks M Bt sepiid, 2 6 R, Hrisfige
FROER K

[0119] 3. T 2R RGP )5 3 ~ 4 JEI, i i v 38wl 46 R R Fh A4, iRy K
AL S R EEPUA—3

[0120] 4. ZIRAREEHBIR [ AL 11 RUHER R BRI X, /P18 95% 5

[0121] 5. SZIRRBEHPUIE R B3 I By, 7715 %08 90%

[o122]  &5ig

[0123] 4 FRASIA] TELH R PE 34 RT 155 S ML 2B A X R s 5 RULE R 93 9 55 e ok P At
A4, 658 R T RAE R i Bl A IR E

[0124]  SEJiAA] 6 : LLAT 52 A RO B R R DR B0 R, TT 28 s 7530 28 A T 20 3 1 1)
G e R

[0125]  SEEGZNY)

[0126] AT R TF ARG TEDUIARBA T 4 ~ 5 IR 20 4%, BENL 0 2 41, BE4H 10 4%,
[0127]  ZW i

[0128] 73 5HILL TCID,, A 10%° I ELLLRE T CAV2/Fiber—GAP X} 2 2 RiFAT %oy . HA LA
TS 10 4%, Iml/ 4% s IR 10 4%, 2ml/ 4%

[0120] Al

[0130] Az {2 %0 5 )5 0 i 43 ol R B /D B bk i, 73 5 137 5 LA FAVN S 30 52 358 RAE R
P 53 R PR AKCF

[0131]  EikEe

[0132]  #uz 6 [ ), TEAHBENLHIEL 5 45K, LA 10OLD,, ZE R bn s ek CVS-24 #efh 3L
RARLLL00LDg, R T BRI 1T B TR B R S ARl o BRI EE & R 2 HFN G 40 K, 4l
SR HR BRI AT S D

[0133] 45§

[0134] 1. A 52RO 1 G 5 i IS YA AN tH TR R 25 B R0 8 25 10 Rr S MR DL
[0135] 2. A R&As%)a 2 ~ 3 Ji, G 3 ml ks Bt s bk, 22 6 I, Jrikfige
FEER R7KOF

[0136] 3. AT 2R KNG 3 ~ 4 JEI, Hoafn i A 3w K T R R A H T4, Frdks Ko
S e EDUA 3

[0137] 4. ZIARBEHLHIR 1 A5 11 B 5wk 55 L A7 F 00 95 % 5

[0138] 5. SZIAKRBEHRDUAE R B3 I ULy, 775 38 90%

[0139] &t

[0140]  EEA1 PV CAV2/Fiber—GAP W5 AL A= B X R i 55 FIUEE R 93 3 75 HAO R e 1
R IEIR NS SN TS TR b SN ok A AR E R /Al (Yot P

[o141]  SEJf) 7 - LA IX 85 R /RAE R WO ER ORI R TR IR TT 28 B 7575 2 A S 4 %
IRV R

[0142]  SEEOEIY)

[0143]  JT R TF ARG FEDUIARBA ) 4 ~ 5 IR 20 4%, BERL 0 2 41, BE4H 10 4%,
[0144] B s%

10
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[0145] 43 FILL TCID, 2 10™° (L RE P CAV2/IX-G" X} 2 2 RAAT e . SLrh LIRS
10 4%, Iml/ 4 ;1R 10 %%, 2ml/ 4%,

[0146]  fyse Al

[0147] Gz { A S0 5 )5 B A 23 ol SR B /D B bk L, 73 5 13 DA FAVN A0 52 358 RAE R
P 53 R PR AP o

[0148]  IEEidie

[0149]  #u¥iz 6 J& ), BRZHBEALIHEL 5 45K, BL 100LD,, JE R AR IESRER bR CVS—24 #Fh ;L
RRLL100LDy, R T BIFN 1T R sp i s VR S B . PRS2 5 R B BFl 5 40 K, 14
KA R IR AT L

[o150]  &5R

[0151] 1. A 52K R 0 S 5 A I3 YA A tH BT R IR0 25 B R0 s 25 00 Re S MR PO
[0152] 2. A RAdE)G 2 ~ 3 J, JL s 3l ks B iR se bk, 22 6 RIS, Bk fhde
FROER 7K

[0153] 3. AT E 2R RGP )5 3 ~ 4 JE I, Hoaln i A 3 m] 4 T R A B4, Jrakss Kom
SR EDUE 3

[0154] 4. ZIRAKBEHDIN [ B 5 11 BIPHE BN IS, /A1 38 95% ;

[0155] 5. SZIRARBEHRPUAE R B3 I By, 715 368 90%

[o156]  &fiit

[0157]  EEZRE W CAV2/IX-G " W5 LA™ AR XS R s 25 FHE R0 9 55 1 S 1k f
PO, KRR B A R o B i R R H

[0158]  Bff i f R 11 2R i 23 45 44 a5 R 41

[0159] 1. Beadfa R 1T UMb 55 45 44 £ 1 75 Ak 2k B 471

[0160]  FEZHPETE CAV2/HVRI-GAP /541K JL R 7]

[0161]  ATGGCAACCCCGTCGATGCTGCCACAATGGTCTTACATGCACATTGCTGGCCAGGACGCCGCCGAATA
CTTGTCTCCCGCCCTGGTTCAGTTTGCCCAAGCAACCAGTTCTTACTTTAAGTTGGACAACAAGT TCAGAAACCCC
ACTGTGGCCCCCACCCACGATGTGACCACTGAGAGGTCGCAGCGCTTGCAGCTGCGCTTTGTGCCAGTCATGCAA
GAGGATGGCCAGTACACTTACAAAACCCGCTTCCAGCTTGCGGTGGGAGACAACAGGGTGCTGGACATGGCCAGT
ACTTACTTCGATATCAGGGGTACCCTAGACAGAGGCCCCTCCTTCAAGCCTTACAGCGGCACCGCCTACAATGCC
CTCGCCCCCAAGGCCGGGGCTAACAACTGTCTTTTTAATGGACAGGGTGCCAATATTAACACTTTAGCCCAGGTG

CCCTCTGCAGGT|ICTCGGATCCGCCCTATTGACATACTAGGTTCA| ACTGTGGCTGTCAC

AAACAATACCTACCAGCCAGAGCCCCAGCTGGGCCCTGAAAGCTGGGTCGATGGCAGCCTAGCAGAGCTGGGGGATG
CGTCTGGCCGTGCCCTTAAGGCTTCAACCCCGCGCATGCCTTGCTATGGTTCCTATGCTCCCCCCACCAACGAAAAT
GGAGGTACTGGTCCAGTGGAATCCAGATTTTATAAGGTGACCACCAACAATAACAATGAAGCAGATGCCATGCTATA
CACTGAAGATGTAAACCTGCAGGCCCCAGACACCCACCTGGTGCACCAAGTGCCAGAGGGTCAGGTTACAGGGGTGC
AAGGGCTGGGCCAGCAGGCTGCGCCCAACAGGCCGAACTACATAGGCTTCAGGGACAACTTCATAGGCCTCATGTAC
TACAATAGTAATGGAAACCTAGGGGTGCTGGCGGGTCAGTCATCTCAGCTCAATGCCGTGGTGGACTTGCAAGACAG
AAACACAGAGCTCTCTTACCAGCTGCTGCTGGATGCCCTCACAGACAGGTCCCGCTACTTTTCCATGTGGAACCAGG
CTGTAGATAGCTATGACCAGGATGTTAGGATTATTGACAACCATGGCGTGGAAGATGATATGCCCAACTATTGCTAC
CCACTGAGCGGCATGGGGCCCCTAACAAACATGACCACCATGAAGGTTTTTCAGGCAGAAAATACCAATGTGGGGCC

11
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CATTCAAAAGATTGGTTTTGGAAATGTTGAGGCCATGGAAATCAACCTCAATGCCAACCTCTTCAAAAGCTTCCTTT
ACTCCAATGTGGCCTTATACTTGCCTGATGCCTTTAAATACACACCTGAAAACATTGTGGCCCCTGCCAATGTGAAT
ACCTATGCTTACATGAATGTTAGATTACCCGCCGCCAACCTTATAGATACCTTTGTAAATATTGGCGCCAGATGGTC
ACCAGATGTAATGGACACTGTTAATCCTTTCAACCACCACAGAAATGCAGGACTCCGCTACCGTTCACAACTGCTTG
GCAATGGCCGCTATTGCTCGTTCCATATTCAGGTCCCTCAAAAATT TTTTGCAATCAAAAATCTCCTCCTACTGCCT
GGAACGTACACGTACGAGTGGTCTTTCAGAAAGGATGTAAACATGATCCT TCAAAGCAGCTTGGGCAATGACCTCCG
AGTGGATGGGGCCACCATCAACATTCAGAGCATCAACCTATATGCAAGCTTTTTCCCAATGGCACACAACACTGCCT
CCACTCTGGAAGCCATGCTGCGCAACGATGTAAATGACCAGTCCTTTGCAGACTACCTGTCTTCTGCCAACATGCTT
TATCCCATCCCTGCCAACACTACTAACCTGCCAATCTCCATTCCCGCCAGAAACTGGGCGGGATTTAGAGGGTGGAG
CTTTACCAGAATTAAGCAACGAGAAACTCCTGCCCTGGGCTCGCCTTATGATCCCTACTTCACTTATTCGGGCAGTA
TTCCATATCTGGATGCAACTTTTTACCTCAGCCACACCTTTAGAAGAGT TTCCATCATGTTTGACTCTTCCGTGTCT
TGGCCTGGCAATGACAGGCTGCTTACCCCCAATGAGTTTGAGATTAAAAGGTATGTAGACGGTGAAGGTTACAATGT
GGCCCAGTCCAACATGACAAAAGACTGGTTCATGGTTCAAATGCTAGCCCACTACAACATCGGCTACCAAGGCTACC
ACCTGCCAGAAAGCTACAAGGACAGAATGTACTCCTTCCTAAGAAACTTTGAGCCCATGTGCAGACAGTTGGTGGAC
GTGGCCAACTATGCTGCCTACCAGCCGGTTACCGTGGGCCACCAGCATAACAATTCTGGTTATGCTAGCGCCCTTTC
GGCCTTTAACCCGCGTGAGGGGCACCCATACCCAGCAAACTGGCCTTACCCACTCATTGGAGCCAATGCAGTACCCA
CTGTCACCCAGAAAAAGTTCCTCTGCGACAGGTCCCTGTGGCGCATCCCATTCTCCTCCAACTTTATGTCTATGGGA
ACCCTCACTGACCTGGGCCAAAACCTGCTGTACTCTAACTCCGCCCACGCCCTTGACATGACTTTTGAGGTTGATGC
CATGAATGAGCCCACTCTGTTGTACGTTTTGTTTGAAGTGTTCGACGTGGCACGCGTCCATCAGCCCCACCGGGGEG
TGATTGAGGTAGTGTACCTCAGAACTCCCTTCTCCGCCGGCAACGCCACCACCTAA

[0162]  [NHE)T 51 A AE R v 54 25 1 R AT JR 3R A7 S5 R 7471

[0163]  FEZPE T CAV2/HVR2-GAP th 7541k 3L K /5 471) -

[0164]  ATGGCAACCCCGTCGATGCTGCCACAATGGTCTTACATGCACATTGCTGGCCAGGACGCCGCCGAATA
CTTGTCTCCCGCCCTGGTTCAGTTTGCCCAAGCAACCAGTTCTTACTTTAAGTTGGACAACAAGT TCAGAAACCCC
ACTGTGGCCCCCACCCACGATGTGACCACTGAGAGGTCGCAGCGCTTGCAGCTGCGCTTTGTGCCAGTCATGCAA
GAGGATGGCCAGTACACTTACAAAACCCGCTTCCAGCTTGCGGTGGGAGACAACAGGGTGCTGGACATGGCCAGT
ACTTACTTCGATATCAGGGGTACCCTAGACAGAGGCCCCTCCTTCAAGCCT TACAGCGGCACCGCCTACAATGCC
CTCGCCCCCAAGGCCGGGGCTAACAACTGTCTTTTTAATGGACAGGGTGCCAATATTAACACTTTAGCCCAGGTG

CCCTCTGCAGGTACTGTG [CTCGGATCCTGGAGCCCTATTGACATACTAGGTTCA| 6

CTGTCACAAACAATACCTACCAGCCAGAGCCCCAGCTGGGCCCTGAAAGCTGGGTCGATGGCAGCCTAGCAGAGCTG
GGGGATGCGTCTGGCCGTGCCCTTAAGGCTTCAACCCCGCGCATGCCTTGCTATGGTTCCTATGCTCCCCCCACCAA
CGAAAATGGAGGTACTGGTCCAGTGGAATCCAGATTTTATAAGGTGACCACCAACAATAACAATGAAGCAGATGCCA
TGCTATACACTGAAGATGTAAACCTGCAGGCCCCAGACACCCACCTGGTGCACCAAGTGCCAGAGGGTCAGGTTACA
GGGGTGCAAGGGCTGGGCCAGCAGGCTGCGCCCAACAGGCCGAACTACATAGGCTTCAGGGACAACTTCATAGGCCT
CATGTACTACAATAGTAATGGAAACCTAGGGGTGCTGGCGGGTCAGTCATCTCAGCTCAATGCCGTGGTGGACTTGC
AAGACAGAAACACAGAGCTCTCTTACCAGCTGCTGCTGGATGCCCTCACAGACAGGTCCCGCTACTTTTCCATGTGG
AACCAGGCTGTAGATAGCTATGACCAGGATGTTAGGATTATTGACAACCATGGCGTGGAAGATGATATGCCCAACTA
TTGCTACCCACTGAGCGGCATGGGGCCCCTAACAAACATGACCACCATGAAGGTTTTTCAGGCAGAAAATACCAATG

12
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TGGGGCCCATTCAAAAGATTGGTTTTGGAAATGTTGAGGCCATGGAAATCAACCTCAATGCCAACCTCTTCAAAAGC
TTCCTTTACTCCAATGTGGCCTTATACTTGCCTGATGCCTTTAAATACACACCTGAAAACATTGTGGCCCCTGCCAA
TGTGAATACCTATGCTTACATGAATGTTAGATTACCCGCCGCCAACCTTATAGATACCTTTGTAAATATTGGCGCCA
GATGGTCACCAGATGTAATGGACACTGTTAATCCTTTCAACCACCACAGAAATGCAGGACTCCGCTACCGTTCACAA
CTGCTTGGCAATGGCCGCTATTGCTCGTTCCATATTCAGGTCCCTCAAAAATTTTTTGCAATCAAAAATCTCCTCCT
ACTGCCTGGAACGTACACGTACGAGTGGTCTTTCAGAAAGGATGTAAACATGATCCTTCAAAGCAGCTTGGGCAATG
ACCTCCGAGTGGATGGGGCCACCATCAACATTCAGAGCATCAACCTATATGCAAGCTTTTTCCCAATGGCACACAAC
ACTGCCTCCACTCTGGAAGCCATGCTGCGCAACGATGTAAATGACCAGTCCTTTGCAGACTACCTGTCTTCTGCCAA
CATGCTTTATCCCATCCCTGCCAACACTACTAACCTGCCAATCTCCATTCCCGCCAGAAACTGGGCGGGATTTAGAG
GGTGGAGCTTTACCAGAATTAAGCAACGAGAAACTCCTGCCCTGGGCTCGCCTTATGATCCCTACTTCACTTATTCG
GGCAGTATTCCATATCTGGATGCAACTTTTTACCTCAGCCACACCTTTAGAAGAGTTTCCATCATGTTTGACTCTTC
CGTGTCTTGGCCTGGCAATGACAGGCTGCTTACCCCCAATGAGTTTGAGATTAAAAGGTATGTAGACGGTGAAGGTT
ACAATGTGGCCCAGTCCAACATGACAAAAGACTGGTTCATGGTTCAAATGCTAGCCCACTACAACATCGGCTACCAA
GGCTACCACCTGCCAGAAAGCTACAAGGACAGAATGTACTCCTTCCTAAGAAACTTTGAGCCCATGTGCAGACAGTT
GGTGGACGTGGCCAACTATGCTGCCTACCAGCCGGTTACCGTGGGCCACCAGCATAACAATTCTGGTTATGCTAGCG
CCCTTTCGGCCTTTAACCCGCGTGAGGGGCACCCATA CCCAGCAAACTGGCCTTACCCACTCATTGGAGCCAATGCA
GTACCCACTGTCACCCAGAAAAAGTTCCTCTGCGACAGGTCCCTGTGGCGCATCCCATTCTCCTCCAACTTTATGTC
TATGGGAACCCTCACTGACCTGGGCCAAAACCTGCTGTACTCTAACTCCGCCCACGCCCTTGACATGACTTTTGAGG
TTGATGCCATGAATGAGCCCACTCTGTTGTACGTTTTGTTTGAAGTGTTCGACGTGGCACGCGTCCATCAGCCCCAC
CGGGGGGTGATTGAGGTAGTGTACCTCAGAACTCCCTTCTCCGCCGGCAACGCCACCACCTAA

[0165]  [IHE)T 51 A AE R s 54 25 1 R AT JR 3R A7 S5 R 7471

[0166]  FEZH P CAV2/HVR3-GAP t /541K 3L K /5 471) -

[0167]  ATGGCAACCCCGTCGATGCTGCCACAATGGTCTTACATGCACATTGCTGGCCAGGACGCCGCCGAATA
CTTGTCTCCCGCCCTGGTTCAGTTTGCCCAAGCAACCAGTTCTTACTTTAAGTTGGACAACAAGT TCAGAAACCCC
ACTGTGGCCCCCACCCACGATGTGACCACTGAGAGGTCGCAGCGCTTGCAGCTGCGCTTTGTGCCAGTCATGCAAG
AGGATGGCCAGTACACTTACAAAACCCGCTTCCAGCTTGCCGTGGGAGACAACAGGGTGCTGGACATGGCCAGTAC
TTACTTCGATATCAGGGGTACCCTAGACAGAGGCCCCTCCTTCAAGCCTTACAGCGGCACCGCCTACAATGCCCTC
GCCCCCAAGGCCGGGGCTAACAACTGTCTTTTTAATGGACAGGGTGCCAATATTAACACTTTAGCCCAGGTGCCCT
CTGCAGGTACTGTGGCTGTCACAAACAATACCTACCAGCCAGAGCCCCAGCTGGGCCCTGAAAGCTGGGTCGATGE
CAGCCTAGCAGAGCTGGGGGATGCGTCTGGCCGTGCCCTTAAGGCTTCAACCCCGCGCATGCCTTGCTATGGTTC

CTATGCTCCCCCCACCAACGAAATGGAGGT ICTCGGATCCTGGAGCCCTATTGACATAC

‘TDA(}(}TfF(:PQ ACTGGTCCAGTGGAATCCAGATTTTATAAGGTGACCACCAACAATAACAATGAAGCAGATGCC

ATGCTATACACTGAAGATGTAAACCTGCAGGCCCCAGACACCCACCTGGTGCACCAAGTGCCAGAGGGTCAGGTTAC
AGGGGTGCAAGGGCTGGGCCAGCAGGCTGCGCCCAACAGGCCGAACTACATAGGCT TCAGGGACAACTTCATAGGCC
TCATGTACTACAATAGTAATGGAAACCTAGGGGTGCTGGCGGGTCAGTCATCTCAGCTCAATGCCGTGGTGGACTTG
CAAGACAGAAACACAGAGCTCTCTTACCAGCTGCTGCTGGATGCCCTCACAGACAGGTCCCGCTACTTTTCCATGTG
GAACCAGGCTGTAGATAGCTATGACCAGGATGTTAGGATTATTGACAACCATGGCGTGGAAGATGATATGCCCAACT
ATTGCTACCCACTGAGCGGCATGGGGCCCCTAACAAACATGACCACCATGAAGGTTTTTCAGGCAGAAAATACCAAT

13
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GTGGGGCCCATTCAAAAGATTGGTTTTGGAAATGTTGAGGCCATGGAAATCAACCTCAATGCCAACCTCTTCAAAAG
CTTCCTTTACTCCAATGTGGCCTTATACTTGCCTGATGCCTTTAAATACACACCTGAAAACATTGTGGCCCCTGCCA
ATGTGAATACCTATGCTTACATGAATGTTAGATTACCCGCCGCCAACCTTATAGATACCTTTGTAAATATTGGCGCC
AGATGGTCACCAGATGTAATGGACACTGTTAATCCTTTCAACCACCACAGAAATGCAGGACTCCGCTACCGTTCACA
ACTGCTTGGCAATGGCCGCTATTGCTCGTTCCATATTCAGGTCCCTCAAAAATTTTTTGCAATCAAAAATCTCCTCC
TACTGCCTGGAACGTACACGTACGAGTGGTCTTTCAGAAAGGATGTAAACATGATCCTTCAAAGCAGCTTGGGCAAT
GACCTCCGAGTGGATGGGGCCACCATCAACATTCAGAGCATCAACCTATATGCAAGCTTTTTCCCAATGGCACACAA
CACTGCCTCCACTCTGGAAGCCATGCTGCGCAACGATGTAAATGACCAGTCCTTTGCAGACTACCTGTCTTCTGCCA
ACATGCTTTATCCCATCCCTGCCAACACTACTAACCTGCCAATCTCCATTCCCGCCAGAAACTGGGCGGGATTTAGA
GGGTGGAGCTTTACCAGAATTAAGCAACGAGAAACTCCTGCCCTGGGCTCGCCTTATGATCCCTACTTCACTTATTC
GGGCAGTATTCCATATCTGGATGCAACTTTTTACCTCAGCCACACCTTTAGAAGAGTTTCCATCATGTTTGACTCTT
CCGTGTCTTGGCCTGGCAATGACAGGCTGCTTACCCCCAATGAGTTTGAGATTAAAAGGTATGTAGACGGTGAAGGT
TACAATGTGGCCCAGTCCAACATGACAAAAGACTGGTTCATGGTTCAAATGCTAGCCCACTACAACATCGGCTACCA
AGGCTACCACCTGCCAGAAAGCTACAAGGACAGAATGTACTCCTTCCTAAGAAACTTTGAGCCCATGTGCAGACAGT
TGGTGGACGTGGCCAACTATGCTGCCTACCAGCCGGTTACCGTGGGCCACCAGCATAACAATTCTGGTTATGCTAGC
GCCCTTTCGGCCTTTAACCCGCGTGAGGGGCACCCAT ACCCAGCAAACTGGCCTTACCCACTCATTGGAGCCAATGC
AGTACCCACTGTCACCCAGAAAAAGTTCCTCTGCGACAGGTCCCTGTGGCGCATCCCATTCTCCTCCAACTTTATGT
CTATGGGAACCCTCACTGACCTGGGCCAAAACCTGCTGTACTCTAACTCCGCCCACGCCCTTGACATGACTTTTGAG
GTTGATGCCATGAATGAGCCCACTCTGTTGTACGTTTTGTTTGAAGTGTTCGACGTGGCACGCGTCCATCAGCCCCA
CCGGGGGGTGATTGAGGTAGTGTACCTCAGAACTCCCTTCTCCGCCGGCAACGCCACCACCTAA

[0168]  [IHE)T 51 A AE R s 54 25 1 P AT JR 3R A7 S5 R 7471

[0169]  FEZHJE T CAV2/HVRA-GAP th 7541k 3L K /5 41) -

[0170]  ATGGCAACCCCGTCGATGCTGCCACAATGGTCTTACATGCACATTGCTGGCCAGGACGCCGCCGAATA
CTTGTCTCCCGCCCTGGTTCAGTTTGCCCAAGCAACCAGTTCTTACTTTAAGTTGGACAACAAGT TCAGAAACCCC
ACTGTGGCCCCCACCCACGATGTGACCACTGAGAGGTCGCAGCGCTTGCAGCTGCGCTTTGTGCCAGTCATGCAAG
AGGATGGCCAGTACACTTACAAAACCCGCTTCCAGCTTGCCGTGGGAGACAACAGGGTGCTGGACATGGCCAGTAC
TTACTTCGATATCAGGGGTACCCTAGACAGAGGCCCCTCCTTCAAGCCTTACAGCGGCACCGCCTACAATGCCCTC
GCCCCCAAGGCCGGGGCTAACAACTGTCTTTTTAATGGACAGGGTGCCAATATTAACACTTTAGCCCAGGTGCCCT
CTGCAGGTACTGTGGCTGTCACAAACAATACCTACCAGCCAGAGCCCCAGCTGGGCCCTGAAAGCTGGGTCGATGE
CAGCCTAGCAGAGCTGGGGGATGCGTCTCGCCGTGCCCTTAAGGCTTCAACCCCGCGCATGCCTTGCTATGGTTCC
TATGCTCCCCCCACCAACGAAAATGGAGGTACTGGTCCAGTGGAATCCAGATTTTATAAGGTGACCACCAACAATA
ACAATGAAGCAGATGCCATGCTATACACTGAAGATGTAAACCTGCAGGCCCCAGACACCCACCTGGTGCACCAAGT
GCCAGAGGGTCAGGTTACAGGGGTGCAAGGGCTGGGCCAGCAGGCTGCGCCCAACAGGCCGAACTACATAGGCTTC
AGGGACAACTTCATAGGCCTCATGTACTACAATAGTAATGGAAACCTAGGGGTGCTGGCGGGTCAGTCATCTCAGC
TCAATGCCGTGGTGGACTTGCAAGACAGAAACACAGAGCTCTCTTACCAGCTGCTGCTGGATGCCCTCACAGACAG
GTCCCGCTACTTTTCCATGTGGAACCAGGCTGTAGATAGCTATGACCAGGATGTTAGGATTATTGACAACCATGGC
GTGGAAGATGATATGCCCAACTATTGCTACCCACTGAGCGGCATGGGGCCCCTAACAAACATGACCACCATGAAGGT

TICTCGGATCCTGGAGCCCTATTGACATACTAIGGTTCA| TTTCAGGCAGAAAATACCA
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ATGTGGGGCCCATTCAAAAGATTGGTTTTGGAAATGT TGAGGCCATGGAAATCAACCTCAATGCCAACCTCTTCAAA
AGCTTCCTTTACTCCAATGTGGCCTTATACTTGCCTGATGCCTTTAAATACACACCTGAAAACATTGTGGCCCCTGC
CAATGTGAATACCTATGCTTACATGAATGTTAGATTACCCGCCGCCAACCTTATAGATACCTTTGTAAATATTGGCG
CCAGATGGTCACCAGATGTAATGGACACTGTTAATCCTTTCAACCACCACAGAAATGCAGGACTCCGCTACCGTTCA
CAACTGCTTGGCAATGGCCGCTATTGCTCGTTCCATATTCAGGTCCCTCAAAAATTTTTTGCAATCAAAAATCTCCT
CCTACTGCCTGGAACGTACACGTACGAGTGGTCTTTCAGAAAGGATGTAAACATGATCCTTCAAAGCAGCTTGGGCA
ATGACCTCCGAGTGGATGGGGCCACCATCAACATTCAGAGCATCAACCTATATGCAAGCTTTTTCCCAATGGCACAC
AACACTGCCTCCACTCTGGAAGCCATGCTGCGCAACGATGTAAATGACCAGTCCTTTGCAGACTACCTGTCTTCTGC
CAACATGCTTTATCCCATCCCTGCCAACACTACTAACCTGCCAATCTCCATTCCCGCCAGAAACTGGGCGGGATTTA
GAGGGTGGAGCTTTACCAGAATTAAGCAACGAGAAACTCCTGCCCTGGGCTCGCCTTATGATCCCTACTTCACTTAT
TCGGGCAGTATTCCATATCTGGATGCAACT TTTTACCTCAGCCACACCTTTAGAAGAGTTTCCATCATGTTTGACTC
TTCCGTGTCTTGGCCTGGCAATGACAGGCTGCT TACCCCCAATGAGTTTGAGATTAAAAGGTATGTAGACGGTGAAG
GTTACAATGTGGCCCAGTCCAACATGACAAAAGACTGGTTCATGGTTCAAATGCTAGCCCACTACAACATCGGCTAC
CAAGGCTACCACCTGCCAGAAAGCTACAAGGACAGAATGTACTCCTTCCTAAGAAACTTTGAGCCCATGTGCAGACA
GTTGGTGGACGTGGCCAACTATGCTGCCTACCAGCCGGTTACCGTGGGCCACCAGCATAACAATTCTGGTTATGCTA
GCGCCCTTTCGGCCTTTAACCCGCGTGAGGGGCACCCATACCCAGCAAACTGGCCTTACCCACTCATTGGAGCCAAT
GCAGTACCCACTGTCACCCAGAAAAAGTTCCTCTGCGACAGGTCCCTGTGGCGCATCCCATTCTCCTCCAACTTTAT
GTCTATGGGAACCCTCACTGACCTGGGCCAAAACCTGCTGTACTCTAACTCCGCCCACGCCCTTGACATGACTTTTG
AGGTTGATGCCATGAATGAGCCCACTCTGTTGTACGTTTTGTTTGAAGTGTTCGACGTGGCACGCGTCCATCAGCCC
CACCGGGGGGTGATTGAGGTAGTGTACCTCAGAACTCCCTTCTCCGCCGGCAACGCCACCACCTAA

[01711  [IHE] 510 A 2 R 93 B0 A 10 Fh R iR 3R A7 S5 R P 47
[0172] 2. EEZHPE W CAV2/Fiber-GAP Fh 4] 58 5L K FE 4
[0173] |GTCGAC| GGTGCCCCCAGCAGAAGTATCGACTGCATGCTAATTATTAACAAACCAAA

AICCCGGG|TGGAGCCCGATCGATATAGGCGCCTCTCTAAAAGGCGCATGCAAACTCAAGTTATGTGGAGTTCTT

GGACTTAGACTTATGGACGGAACATGGGGGCCCAGTAATGAGACCAAATGGTGTCCTCCCGATCAGTTGGTTAATCT
GCACGACTTTCGCTCAGACGAAATTGAGCATCTTGTTGTAGAGGAGGCTAGTGGCGTTGCCACTTACACCCTTACCT
TTAGGTTTTTAAACTTTAACAGACTAAGCGGAGGTACCCTGTTTAAAACTGATGTCTTAACCTTTACCTATGTAGGC
GAAAATCAATAAAACCAGAAAAAAATAAGTTTAAAAGCTTTATTTTTCATACACGCGAGCGGTAAGGCTGCCGCCTT
CAGGAAAAGTTACTCTGTAAACAGTTCTTTCACAACAGCACAAAACATAGGTATTAGTTAACAGTTCATTTGGGCTA
TAATAATATACATTTTCTTGGGTGGCAAAGCAAGGGTCGGTAATCTCAACAAAACCATCAACTGGAATGCAAGAATA
GTCCAGCACGGTGGGTTCAATCTAAAAATGAAGAAACGCGTTGAGGTTCACTAAGCACAGGTTTTGAATCTGTCGGC
AGCGTCCATGCATCATAGCTTGTCTCAAAGCAGATTGTCTTCTTTCCTCTGCCTTGGAAGTGGTTTGGTGAAGCACT
ACAGGTGTCTTTTCAACCTCTTTCAGCACCCGCACTATTACAGATCTCACCCACACAGCACAGTTTTTAAGAGAACA
ATAGTTTTGAAGGCTACAAGATTTACACTTAAGCACCAGCCAGTAATTATAAGTGCTTTTAAGAACTACCCCTAGCT
CAGGGTTAATGCACCTTTTAATGGCCTCCATGCAGGCTTTATGGACAGTTCTAAAAAAAGACAGTCTAAAATAAATG
TAGTGAGTGTTTCTAAATATAATACTCCCCACATAGTTAATTTCATCAGGCCTGCTAGAATTTACAAACTCTCGGTA
CCACATATACTTTTTATTCATAGCCCCACCCTTAATAAAGTCCTCAATCACTTTCTGAACCACATGCTTGCTAGCCA
TGCATTGTAAAGACAAGCTGTTAGAGCAGTGACAGTGTACTCGCCACGTTTGAGCCTCTGCCAGGCAGCAGTGCTTA

15
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GTTACTATCAACTCAATACCCGCATTGCATGTAAACCCCCCAAAGAGCAGTTTTTCATGCCTGTGTAGCACATCATC
CCACAAAATAGGAATTTCATAGCATAAAGCAAAGCAATTACAATATTTAGGAACTCTCACCACAGCAGTCACGTGAC
ATGTTGTCTCAGCAGTGCAGTTGCCTTCCATCCTACAATTATGAACAAAAACTAAACACTTCTAACAAAGATACAGT

GACAATCTCCCTTCCTCTAAAAGCATTGTTTACATTAGGGTGATTATTAACAACGTCAGAAATTTCTT [TAATTA
AAGTGCCTTTAAAATGTGCAAGAGCATCATCATACTCA

[01741  [IHE[F41 4y Bk Sal 1.Xma IRl Pac 147 g0, SR 5 2 A R 55 - AIPLR
AT

[0175] 3. EEZHJETH CAV2/IX-G”  IX A F4

[0176]
‘ATGGACCCTCAACAGAAGGGGCTTGTGAACACGTGTTTTGTGACTACGCG

TATTCCGTCTTGGGCAGGAGCAAGACAGAATGTCACCGGGTCAGATTTAG
lAAGGAAAGCCCGTGCCCTCAGATGTGCTGGAAAGTGGACGCCCGCTTGd

%GCCCCGCGCATCAGAACTTTGTATGAGGAGCAGCAGCTGAACATGCTTG
‘CGGTGAATGTTCTTTTGGATGAGCTGAAGATCCAGGTGGCTGCCATGCAA
%ACTCTGTGACTGCTATTCAGCGAGAAGTAAATGATCTAAAGCAACGAAﬂ

CGCCCGAGAT]| GGCCCAAATTCCCTATTTACACGATACCAGACACACTTGGTCCCTGGAGACCGATCGATA

TACATCATCTCAGTTGCCCAAACAATTTGGTTGTGGAGGATGAAGGATGCACCAACCTGTCAGGGTTCTCCTACATG
GAACTTAAAGTTGGACACATCT CAGCCATAAAGGTGAACGGGTTCACT TGCACAGGCGTTGTGACAGAGGCAGAAAC
GTACACTAACTTTGTTGGTTATGTCACCACCACGTTCAAAAGAAAGCATTTCCGCCCAACACCAGATGCATGTAGAG
CCGCGTACAACTGGAAGATGGCCGGTGACCCCAGATATGAAGAGTCTCTACACAGTCCGTACCCTGACTACCATTGG
CTTCGAACCGTAAAAACCACAAAGGAGTCTATCGTTATCATATCTCCAAGTGTGGCAAATTTGGACCCATATGATAA
CTCCCTTCACTTGAGGGTCTTCCCTAGCGGAAAGTGCTCAGGAATAACGGTGCCTTCTGTCTACTGCTCAACTAAC
CACGATTACACCGTTTGGATGCCTGAAATCCTGAGACTAGGGACATCTTGTGATATTTTTACTAATAGTAGAGGGAA
GAGAGCATCCAAGGGGAGCAAGACCTGTGGCTTTGTAGATGAAAGGGGCCTATATAAGTCTCTAAAAGGCGCATGCA
AACTCAAGTTATGTGGAGTTCCTGGACTTAGACTTATGGACGGAACATGGGTCTCGATGCAGACATCAAATGAGACC
AAATGGTGTCCTCCCGGTCAGTTGGTTAATCTGCACGACCTTCACTCAGACGAAATTGAGCATCTTGTTGTAGAGGA
GTTGGTCAAGAAAAGAGAGGAGTGTCTGGATGCACTAGAGTCCATCATAACCACCAAGTCAGTGAGTTTCAGACGTC
TCAGTCATTTAAGAAAACTTGTCCCCGGGTTCGGAAAGGCATATACCATATTCAACAAGACCTTGATGGAGGCTGAA
GCTCACTACAAGTCAGTCAGGACTTGGAATGAGATCATCCCCTCAAAAGGGTGTTTGAGAGTTGGAGGGCATGTTTT
AATCCCAGAGATGCAATCATCCCTCCTCCAGCAACATATAGAGT TATTGGAATCCTCAGTTATTCCCCTGATGCACC
CCCTTGCAGACCCGTTCACAGTTTTCAAGGACGGCGATGAGATTGAGGATTTTGTGGAAGTTCACCTTCCCGATGTG
CACGAACAGGTCTCAGGGGTTGACCTGGGTCTCCCGAACTGGGGGAAG

GTTAACTTGTTTATTGCAGCTTATAATGGTTACAAATAAAGCAATAGCAT
CACAAATTTCACAAATAAAGCATTTTTTTCACTGCATTCTAGTTGTGGTTTG
TCCAAACTCATCAATGTATCTTAACGC

[0177]  [JIHES =R 1T BRI R TX & A 341, DRI AT R 55 5 2 (1AM X

16
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41, BH 28673 2 SV40poly (A) J741).

17



CN 102335424 B

F
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110> A BN A 22 Sl 2 R e 2 B8 BR T 5

120> EARAE R ER R PEDUR BN 1T 24 s 5 0s 2R A e

<160> 5

<170> PatentIn Version 2.1

<210> 1
211> 2718
<212> DNA

213> R 11 R E: (canine adenovirus)

<220>
<221> CDS

222> (1)..

223>
<220>
<221> CDS

222> (1)..

<400> 1

ATGGCAACCC
GCCGAATACT
TTGGACAACA
TCGCAGCGCT
AAAACCCGCT
TTCGATATCA
TACAATGCCC
AATATTAACA
ATACTAGGTT
CCTGAAAGCT
AAGGCTTCAA
GGAGGTACTG
GCAGATGCCA
CACCAAGTGC
AACAGGCCGA
AATGGAAACC
CAAGACAGAA
CGCTACTTTT
GACAACCATG
CCCCTAACAA
ATTCAAAAGA

. (2718)

. (2718)

CGTCGATGCT
TGTCTCCCGC
AGTTCAGAAA
TGCAGCTGCG
TCCAGCTTGC
GGGGTACCCT
TCGCCCCCAA
CTTTAGCCCA
CAACTGTGGC
GGGTCGATGG
CCCCGCGCAT
GTCCAGTGGA
TGCTATACAC
CAGAGGGTCA
ACTACATAGG
TAGGGGTGCT
ACACAGAGCT
CCATGTGGAA
GCGTGGAAGA
ACATGACCAC
TTGGTTTTGG

GCCACAATGG
CCTGGTTCAG
CCCCACTGTG
CTTTGTGCCA
GGTGGGAGAC
AGACAGAGGC
GGCCGGGGCT
GGTGCCCTCT
TGTCACAAAC
CAGCCTAGCA
GCCTTGCTAT
ATCCAGATTT
TGAAGATGTA
GGTTACAGGG
CTTCAGGGAC
GGCGGGTCAG
CTCTTACCAG
CCAGGCTGTA
TGATATGCCC
CATGAAGGTT
AAATGTTGAG

TCTTACATGC
TTTGCCCAAG
GCCCCCACCC
GTCATGCAAG
AACAGGGTGC
CCCTCCTTCA
AACAACTGTC
GCAGGTCTCG
AATACCTACC
GAGCTGGGGG
GGTTCCTATG
TATAAGGTGA
AACCTGCAGG
GTGCAAGGGC
AACTTCATAG
TCATCTCAGC
CTGCTGCTGG
GATAGCTATG
AACTATTGCT
TTTCAGGCAG
GCCATGGAAA

18

ACATTGCTGG
CAACCAGTTC
ACGATGTGAC
AGGATGGCCA
TGGACATGGC
AGCCTTACAG
TTTTTAATGG
GATCCTGGAG
AGCCAGAGCC
ATGCGTCTGG
CTCCCCCCAC
CCACCAACAA
CCCCAGACAC
TGGGCCAGCA
GCCTCATGTA
TCAATGCCGT
ATGCCCTCAC
ACCAGGATGT
ACCCACTGAG
AAAATACCAA
TCAACCTCAA

CCAGGACGCC
TTACTTTAAG
CACTGAGAGG
GTACACTTAC
CAGTACTTAC
CGGCACCGCC
ACAGGGTGCC
CCCTATTGAC
CCAGCTGGGC
CCGTGCCCTT
CAACGAAAAT
TAACAATGAA
CCACCTGGTG
GGCTGCGCCC
CTACAATAGT
GGTGGACTTG
AGACAGGTCC
TAGGATTATT
CGGCATGGGG
TGTGGGGCCC
TGCCAACCTC

120
180
240
300
360
420
480
520
600
660
720
780
840
900
960
1020
1080
1140
1200
1260
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TTCAAAAGCT
CCTGAAAACA
CCCGCCGCCA
ATGGACACTG
CTGCTTGGCA
ATCAAAAATC
GTAAACATGA
AACATTCAGA
ACTCTGGAAG
TCTGCCAACA
GCCAGAAACT
CCTGCCCTGG
GATGCAACTT
GTGTCTTGGC
GTAGACGGTG
CAAATGCTAG
GACAGAATGT
GCCAACTATG
GCTAGCGCCC
TACCCACTCA
AGGTCCCTGT
CTGGGCCAAA
GATGCCATGA
GTCCATCAGC
GGCAACGCCA

<210> 2
211> 2718
<212> DNA

TCCTTTACTC
TTGTGGCCCC
ACCTTATAGA
TTAATCCTTT
ATGGCCGCTA
TCCTCCTACT
TCCTTCAAAG
GCATCAACCT
CCATGCTGCG
TGCTTTATCC
GGGCGGGATT
GCTCGCCTTA
TTTACCTCAG
CTGGCAATGA
AAGGTTACAA
CCCACTACAA
ACTCCTTCCT
CTGCCTACCA
TTTCGGCCTT
TTGGAGCCAA
GGCGCATCCC
ACCTGCTGTA
ATGAGCCCAC
CCCACCGGGG

CCACCTAA

CAATGTGGCC
TGCCAATGTG
TACCTTTGTA
CAACCACCAC
TTGCTCGTTC
GCCTGGAACG
CAGCTTGGGC
ATATGCAAGC
CAACGATGTA
CATCCCTGCC
TAGAGGGTGG
TGATCCCTAC
CCACACCTTT
CAGGCTGCTT
TGTGGCCCAG
CATCGGCTAC
AAGAAACTTT
GCCGGTTACC
TAACCCGCGT
TGCAGTACCC
ATTCTCCTCC
CTCTAACTCC
TCTGTTGTAC
GGTGATTGAG

TTATACTTGC
AATACCTATG
AATATTGGCG
AGAAATGCAG
CATATTCAGG
TACACGTACG
AATGACCTCC
TTTTTCCCAA
AATGACCAGT
AACACTACTA
AGCTTTACCA
TTCACTTATT
AGAAGAGTTT
ACCCCCAATG
TCCAACATGA
CAAGGCTACC
GAGCCCATGT
GTGGGCCACC
GAGGGGCACC
ACTGTCACCC
AACTTTATGT
GCCCACGCCC
GTTTTGTTTG
GTAGTGTACC

213> R 11 HIPgHE: (canine adenovirus)

<220>
221>
222>
223>
<220>
221>

CDS
(1)

CDS

222> (1)..

<400> 2

. (2718)

. (2718)

CTGATGCCTT
CTTACATGAA
CCAGATGGTC
GACTCCGCTA
TCCCTCAAAA
AGTGGTCTTT
GAGTGGATGG
TGGCACACAA
CCTTTGCAGA
ACCTGCCAAT
GAATTAAGCA
CGGGCAGTAT
CCATCATGTT
AGTTTGAGAT
CAAAAGACTG
ACCTGCCAGA
GCAGACAGTT
AGCATAACAA
CATACCCAGC
AGAAAAAGTT
CTATGGGAAC
TTGACATGAC
AAGTGTTCGA
TCAGAACTCC

TAAATACACA
TGTTAGATTA
ACCAGATGTA
CCGTTCACAA
ATTTTTTGCA
CAGAAAGGAT
GGCCACCATC
CACTGCCTCC
CTACCTGTCT
CTCCATTCCC
ACGAGAAACT
TCCATATCTG
TGACTCTTCC
TAAAAGGTAT
GTTCATGGTT
AAGCTACAAG
GGTGGACGTG
TTCTGGTTAT
AAACTGGCCT
CCTCTGCGAC
CCTCACTGAC
TTTTGAGGTT
CGTGGCACGC
CTTCTCCGCC

1320
1380
1440
1500
1560
1620
1680
1740
1800
1860
1920
1980
2040
2100
2160
2220
2280
2340
2400
2460
2520
2580
2640
2700
2718

ATGGCAACCC CGTCGATGCT GCCACAATGG TCTTACATGC ACATTGCTGG CCAGGACGCC 60

19



CN 102335424 B

F

5

3/8 I

GCCGAATACT
TTGGACAACA
TCGCAGCGCT
AAAACCCGCT
TTCGATATCA
TACAATGCCC
AATATTAACA
ATTGACATAC
CCTGAAAGCT
AAGGCTTCAA
GGAGGTACTG
GCAGATGCCA
CACCAAGTGC
AACAGGCCGA
AATGGAAACC
CAAGACAGAA
CGCTACTTTT
GACAACCATG
CCCCTAACAA
ATTCAAAAGA
TTCAAAAGCT
CCTGAAAACA
CCCGCCGCCA
ATGGACACTG
CTGCTTGGCA
ATCAAAAATC
GTAAACATGA
AACATTCAGA
ACTCTGGAAG
TCTGCCAACA
GCCAGAAACT
CCTGCCCTGG
GATGCAACTT
GTGTCTTGGC
GTAGACGGTG
CAAATGCTAG
GACAGAATGT
GCCAACTATG
GCTAGCGCCC

TGTCTCCCGC
AGTTCAGAAA
TGCAGCTGCG
TCCAGCTTGC
GGGGTACCCT
TCGCCCCCAA
CTTTAGCCCA
TAGGTTCAGC
GGGTCGATGG
CCCCGCGCAT
GTCCAGTGGA
TGCTATACAC
CAGAGGGTCA
ACTACATAGG
TAGGGGTGCT
ACACAGAGCT
CCATGTGGAA
GCGTGGAAGA
ACATGACCAC
TTGGTTTTGG
TCCTTTACTC
TTGTGGCCCC
ACCTTATAGA
TTAATCCTTT
ATGGCCGCTA
TCCTCCTACT
TCCTTCAAAG
GCATCAACCT
CCATGCTGCG
TGCTTTATCC
GGGCGGGATT
GCTCGCCTTA
TTTACCTCAG
CTGGCAATGA
AAGGTTACAA
CCCACTACAA
ACTCCTTCCT
CTGCCTACCA
TTTCGGCCTT

CCTGGTTCAG
CCCCACTGTG
CTTTGTGCCA
GGTGGGAGAC
AGACAGAGGC
GGCCGGGGCT
GGTGCCCTCT
TGTCACAAAC
CAGCCTAGCA
GCCTTGCTAT
ATCCAGATTT
TGAAGATGTA
GGTTACAGGG
CTTCAGGGAC
GGCGGGTCAG
CTCTTACCAG
CCAGGCTGTA
TGATATGCCC
CATGAAGGTT
AAATGTTGAG
CAATGTGGCC
TGCCAATGTG
TACCTTTGTA
CAACCACCAC
TTGCTCGTTC
GCCTGGAACG
CAGCTTGGGC
ATATGCAAGC
CAACGATGTA
CATCCCTGCC
TAGAGGGTGG
TGATCCCTAC
CCACACCTTT
CAGGCTGCTT
TGTGGCCCAG
CATCGGCTAC
AAGAAACTTT
GCCGGTTACC
TAACCCGCGT

TTTGCCCAAG
GCCCCCACCC
GTCATGCAAG
AACAGGGTGC
CCCTCCTTCA
AACAACTGTC
GCAGGTACTG
AATACCTACC
GAGCTGGGGG
GGTTCCTATG
TATAAGGTGA
AACCTGCAGG
GTGCAAGGGC
AACTTCATAG
TCATCTCAGC
CTGCTGCTGG
GATAGCTATG
AACTATTGCT
TTTCAGGCAG
GCCATGGAAA
TTATACTTGC
AATACCTATG
AATATTGGCG
AGAAATGCAG
CATATTCAGG
TACACGTACG
AATGACCTCC
TTTTTCCCAA
AATGACCAGT
AACACTACTA
AGCTTTACCA
TTCACTTATT
AGAAGAGTTT
ACCCCCAATG
TCCAACATGA
CAAGGCTACC
GAGCCCATGT
GTGGGCCACC
GAGGGGCACC

20

CAACCAGTTC
ACGATGTGAC
AGGATGGCCA
TGGACATGGC
AGCCTTACAG
TTTTTAATGG
TGCTCGGATC
AGCCAGAGCC
ATGCGTCTGG
CTCCCCCCAC
CCACCAACAA
CCCCAGACAC
TGGGCCAGCA
GCCTCATGTA
TCAATGCCGT
ATGCCCTCAC
ACCAGGATGT
ACCCACTGAG
AAAATACCAA
TCAACCTCAA
CTGATGCCTT
CTTACATGAA
CCAGATGGTC
GACTCCGCTA
TCCCTCAAAA
AGTGGTCTTT
GAGTGGATGG
TGGCACACAA
CCTTTGCAGA
ACCTGCCAAT
GAATTAAGCA
CGGGCAGTAT
CCATCATGTT
AGTTTGAGAT
CAAAAGACTG
ACCTGCCAGA
GCAGACAGTT
AGCATAACAA
CATACCCAGC

TTACTTTAAG
CACTGAGAGG
GTACACTTAC
CAGTACTTAC
CGGCACCGCC
ACAGGGTGCC
CTGGAGCCCT
CCAGCTGGGC
CCGTGCCCTT
CAACGAAAAT
TAACAATGAA
CCACCTGGTG
GGCTGCGCCC
CTACAATAGT
GGTGGACTTG
AGACAGGTCC
TAGGATTATT
CGGCATGGGG
TGTGGGGCCC
TGCCAACCTC
TAAATACACA
TGTTAGATTA
ACCAGATGTA
CCGTTCACAA
ATTTTTTGCA
CAGAAAGGAT
GGCCACCATC
CACTGCCTCC
CTACCTGTCT
CTCCATTCCC
ACGAGAAACT
TCCATATCTG
TGACTCTTCC
TAAAAGGTAT
GTTCATGGTT
AAGCTACAAG
GGTGGACGTG
TTCTGGTTAT
AAACTGGCCT

120
180
240
300
360
420
480
540
600
660
720
780
840
900
960
1020
1080
1140
1200
1260
1320
1380
1440
1500
1560
1620
1680
1740
1800
1860
1920
1980
2040
2100
2160
2220
2280
2340
2400
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TACCCACTCA TTGGAGCCAA TGCAGTACCC ACTGTCACCC AGAAAAAGTT CCTCTGCGAC 2460
AGGTCCCTGT GGCGCATCCC ATTCTCCTCC AACTTTATGT CTATGGGAAC CCTCACTGAC 2520
CTGGGCCAAA ACCTGCTGTA CTCTAACTCC GCCCACGCCC TTGACATGAC TTTTGAGGTT 2580
GATGCCATGA ATGAGCCCAC TCTGTTGTAC GTTTTGTTTG AAGTGTTCGA CGTGGCACGC 2640
GTCCATCAGC CCCACCGGGG GGTGATTGAG GTAGTGTACC TCAGAACTCC CTTCTCCGCC 2700

GGCAACGCCA

<210> 3
211> 2718
<212> DNA

CCACCTAA

213> R 11 BIEHEE: (canine adenovirus)

<220>
221> CDS

222> (1)..

223>
<220>
<221> CDS

222> (1)..

<400> 3

ATGGCAACCC
GCCGAATACT
TTGGACAACA
TCGCAGCGCT
AAAACCCGCT
TTCGATATCA
TACAATGCCC
AATATTAACA
ATTGACATAC
AATAACAATG
TATGCTCCCC
GGTTCAACTG
GCAGATGCCA
CACCAAGTGC
AACAGGCCGA
AATGGAAACC
CAAGACAGAA
CGCTACTTTT
GACAACCATG
CCCCTAACAA

. (2718)

. (2718)

CGTCGATGCT
TGTCTCCCGC
AGTTCAGAAA
TGCAGCTGCG
TCCAGCTTGC
GGGGTACCCT
TCGCCCCCAA
CTTTAGCCCA
TAGGTTCAAC
AAGCAGATGC
CCACCAACGA
GTCCAGTGGA
TGCTATACAC
CAGAGGGTCA
ACTACATAGG
TAGGGGTGCT
ACACAGAGCT
CCATGTGGAA
GCGTGGAAGA
ACATGACCAC

GCCACAATGG
CCTGGTTCAG
CCCCACTGTG
CTTTGTGCCA
GGTGGGAGAC
AGACAGAGGC
GGCCGGGGCT
GGTGCCCTCT
TGGTCCAGTG
CATGCTATAC
AAATGGAGGT
ATCCAGATTT
TGAAGATGTA
GGTTACAGGG
CTTCAGGGAC
GGCGGGTCAG
CTCTTACCAG
CCAGGCTGTA
TGATATGCCC
CATGAAGGTT

TCTTACATGC
TTTGCCCAAG
GCCCCCACCC
GTCATGCAAG
AACAGGGTGC
CCCTCCTTCA
AACAACTGTC
GCAGGTACTG
GAATCCAGAT
ACTGAAGATG
CTCGGATCCT
TATAAGGTGA
AACCTGCAGG
GTGCAAGGGC
AACTTCATAG
TCATCTCAGC
CTGCTGCTGG
GATAGCTATG
AACTATTGCT
TTTCAGGCAG

21

ACATTGCTGG
CAACCAGTTC
ACGATGTGAC
AGGATGGCCA
TGGACATGGC
AGCCTTACAG
TTTTTAATGG
TGCTCGGATC
TTTATAAGGT
TAAACCTGCA
GGAGCCCTAT
CCACCAACAA
CCCCAGACAC
TGGGCCAGCA
GCCTCATGTA
TCAATGCCGT
ATGCCCTCAC
ACCAGGATGT
ACCCACTGAG
AAAATACCAA

CCAGGACGCC
TTACTTTAAG
CACTGAGAGG
GTACACTTAC
CAGTACTTAC
CGGCACCGCC
ACAGGGTGCC
CTGGAGCCCT
GACCACCAAC
GGCCCCAGAC
TGACATACTA
TAACAATGAA
CCACCTGGTG
GGCTGCGCCC
CTACAATAGT
GGTGGACTTG
AGACAGGTCC
TAGGATTATT
CGGCATGGGG
TGTGGGGCCC

2718

120
180
240
300
360
420
480
540
600
660
720
780
840
900
960
1020
1080
1140
1200
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ATTCAAAAGA
TTCAAAAGCT
CCTGAAAACA
CCCGCCGCCA
ATGGACACTG
CTGCTTGGCA
ATCAAAAATC
GTAAACATGA
AACATTCAGA
ACTCTGGAAG
TCTGCCAACA
GCCAGAAACT
CCTGCCCTGG
GATGCAACTT
GTGTCTTGGC
GTAGACGGTG
CAAATGCTAG
GACAGAATGT
GCCAACTATG
GCTAGCGCCC
TACCCACTCA
AGGTCCCTGT
CTGGGCCAAA
GATGCCATGA
GTCCATCAGC
GGCAACGCCA

<210> 4
211> 2718
<212> DNA

TTGGTTTTGG
TCCTTTACTC
TTGTGGCCCC
ACCTTATAGA
TTAATCCTTT
ATGGCCGCTA
TCCTCCTACT
TCCTTCAAAG
GCATCAACCT
CCATGCTGCG
TGCTTTATCC
GGGCGGGATT
GCTCGCCTTA
TTTACCTCAG
CTGGCAATGA
AAGGTTACAA
CCCACTACAA
ACTCCTTCCT
CTGCCTACCA
TTTCGGCCTT
TTGGAGCCAA
GGCGCATCCC
ACCTGCTGTA
ATGAGCCCAC
CCCACCGGGG
CCACCTAA

AAATGTTGAG
CAATGTGGCC
TGCCAATGTG
TACCTTTGTA
CAACCACCAC
TTGCTCGTTC
GCCTGGAACG
CAGCTTGGGC
ATATGCAAGC
CAACGATGTA
CATCCCTGCC
TAGAGGGTGG
TGATCCCTAC
CCACACCTTT
CAGGCTGCTT
TGTGGCCCAG
CATCGGCTAC
AAGAAACTTT
GCCGGTTACC
TAACCCGCGT
TGCAGTACCC
ATTCTCCTCC
CTCTAACTCC
TCTGTTGTAC
GGTGATTGAG

GCCATGGAAA
TTATACTTGC
AATACCTATG
AATATTGGCG
AGAAATGCAG
CATATTCAGG
TACACGTACG
AATGACCTCC
TTTTTCCCAA
AATGACCAGT
AACACTACTA
AGCTTTACCA
TTCACTTATT
AGAAGAGTTT
ACCCCCAATG
TCCAACATGA
CAAGGCTACC
GAGCCCATGT
GTGGGCCACC
GAGGGGCACC
ACTGTCACCC
AACTTTATGT
GCCCACGCCC
GTTTTGTTTG
GTAGTGTACC

213> R 11 HIgHE: (canine adenovirus)

<220>
<221> CDS

222> (1)..

223>
<220>
<221> CDS

222> (1)..

<400> 4

. (2718)

. (2718)

22

TCAACCTCAA
CTGATGCCTT
CTTACATGAA
CCAGATGGTC
GACTCCGCTA
TCCCTCAAAA
AGTGGTCTTT
GAGTGGATGG
TGGCACACAA
CCTTTGCAGA
ACCTGCCAAT
GAATTAAGCA
CGGGCAGTAT
CCATCATGTT
AGTTTGAGAT
CAAAAGACTG
ACCTGCCAGA
GCAGACAGTT
AGCATAACAA
CATACCCAGC
AGAAAAAGTT
CTATGGGAAC
TTGACATGAC
AAGTGTTCGA
TCAGAACTCC

TGCCAACCTC
TAAATACACA
TGTTAGATTA
ACCAGATGTA
CCGTTCACAA
ATTTTTTGCA
CAGAAAGGAT
GGCCACCATC
CACTGCCTCC
CTACCTGTCT
CTCCATTCCC
ACGAGAAACT
TCCATATCTG
TGACTCTTCC
TAAAAGGTAT
GTTCATGGTT
AAGCTACAAG
GGTGGACGTG
TTCTGGTTAT
AAACTGGCCT
CCTCTGCGAC
CCTCACTGAC
TTTTGAGGTT
CGTGGCACGC
CTTCTCCGCC

1260
1320
1380
1440
1500
1560
1620
1680
1740
1800
1860
1920
1980
2040
2100
2160
2220
2280
2340
2400
2460
2520
2580
2640
2700
2718
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ATGGCAACCC
GCCGAATACT
TTGGACAACA
TCGCAGCGCT
AAAACCCGCT
TTCGATATCA
TACAATGCCC
AATATTAACA
ATTGACATAC
AATAACAATG
TATGCTCCCC
GTGACCACCA
CAGGCCCCAG
GGGCTGGGCC
ATAGGCCTCA
CAGCTCAATG
CTGGATGCCC
TATGACCAGG
TGCTACCCAC
TCCTGGAGCC
ATTCAAAAGA
TTCAAAAGCT
CCTGAAAACA
CCCGCCGCCA
ATGGACACTG
CTGCTTGGCA
ATCAAAAATC
GTAAACATGA
AACATTCAGA
ACTCTGGAAG
TCTGCCAACA
GCCAGAAACT
CCTGCCCTGG
GATGCAACTT
GTGTCTTGGC
GTAGACGGTG
CAAATGCTAG
GACAGAATGT
GCCAACTATG

CGTCGATGCT
TGTCTCCCGC
AGTTCAGAAA
TGCAGCTGCG
TCCAGCTTGC
GGGGTACCCT
TCGCCCCCAA
CTTTAGCCCA
TAGGTTCAAC
AAGCAGATGC
CCACCAACGA
ACAATAACAA
ACACCCACCT
AGCAGGCTGC
TGTACTACAA
CCGTGGTGGA
TCACAGACAG
ATGTTAGGAT
TGAGCGGCAT
CTATTGACAT
TTGGTTTTGG
TCCTTTACTC
TTGTGGCCCC
ACCTTATAGA
TTAATCCTTT
ATGGCCGCTA
TCCTCCTACT
TCCTTCAAAG
GCATCAACCT
CCATGCTGCG
TGCTTTATCC
GGGCGGGATT
GCTCGCCTTA
TTTACCTCAG
CTGGCAATGA
AAGGTTACAA
CCCACTACAA
ACTCCTTCCT
CTGCCTACCA

GCCACAATGG
CCTGGTTCAG
CCCCACTGTG
CTTTGTGCCA
GGTGGGAGAC
AGACAGAGGC
GGCCGGGGCT
GGTGCCCTCT
TGGTCCAGTG
CATGCTATAC
AAATGGAGGT
TGAAGCAGAT
GGTGCACCAA
GCCCAACAGG
TAGTAATGGA
CTTGCAAGAC
GTCCCGCTAC
TATTGACAAC
GGGGCCCCTA
ACTAGGTTCA
AAATGTTGAG
CAATGTGGCC
TGCCAATGTG
TACCTTTGTA
CAACCACCAC
TTGCTCGTTC
GCCTGGAACG
CAGCTTGGGC
ATATGCAAGC
CAACGATGTA
CATCCCTGCC
TAGAGGGTGG
TGATCCCTAC
CCACACCTTT
CAGGCTGCTT
TGTGGCCCAG
CATCGGCTAC
AAGAAACTTT
GCCGGTTACC

TCTTACATGC
TTTGCCCAAG
GCCCCCACCC
GTCATGCAAG
AACAGGGTGC
CCCTCCTTCA
AACAACTGTC
GCAGGTACTG
GAATCCAGAT
ACTGAAGATG
ACTGGTCCAG
GCCATGCTAT
GTGCCAGAGG
CCGAACTACA
AACCTAGGGG
AGAAACACAG
TTTTCCATGT
CATGGCGTGG
ACAAACATGA
TTTCAGGCAG
GCCATGGAAA
TTATACTTGC
AATACCTATG
AATATTGGCG
AGAAATGCAG
CATATTCAGG
TACACGTACG
AATGACCTCC
TTTTTCCCAA
AATGACCAGT
AACACTACTA
AGCTTTACCA
TTCACTTATT
AGAAGAGTTT
ACCCCCAATG
TCCAACATGA
CAAGGCTACC
GAGCCCATGT
GTGGGCCACC

23

ACATTGCTGG
CAACCAGTTC
ACGATGTGAC
AGGATGGCCA
TGGACATGGC
AGCCTTACAG
TTTTTAATGG
TGCTCGGATC
TTTATAAGGT
TAAACCTGCA
TGGAATCCAG
ACACTGAAGA
GTCAGGTTAC
TAGGCTTCAG
TGCTGGCGGG
AGCTCTCTTA
GGAACCAGGC
AAGATGATAT
CCACCATGAA
AAAATACCAA
TCAACCTCAA
CTGATGCCTT
CTTACATGAA
CCAGATGGTC
GACTCCGCTA
TCCCTCAAAA
AGTGGTCTTT
GAGTGGATGG
TGGCACACAA
CCTTTGCAGA
ACCTGCCAAT
GAATTAAGCA
CGGGCAGTAT
CCATCATGTT
AGTTTGAGAT
CAAAAGACTG
ACCTGCCAGA
GCAGACAGTT
AGCATAACAA

CCAGGACGCC
TTACTTTAAG
CACTGAGAGG
GTACACTTAC
CAGTACTTAC
CGGCACCGCC
ACAGGGTGCC
CTGGAGCCCT
GACCACCAAC
GGCCCCAGAC
ATTTTATAAG
TGTAAACCTG
AGGGGTGCAA
GGACAACTTC
TCAGTCATCT
CCAGCTGCTG
TGTAGATAGC
GCCCAACTAT
GGTTCTCGGA
TGTGGGGCCC
TGCCAACCTC
TAAATACACA
TGTTAGATTA
ACCAGATGTA
CCGTTCACAA
ATTTTTTGCA
CAGAAAGGAT
GGCCACCATC
CACTGCCTCC
CTACCTGTCT
CTCCATTCCC
ACGAGAAACT
TCCATATCTG
TGACTCTTCC
TAAAAGGTAT
GTTCATGGTT
AAGCTACAAG
GGTGGACGTG
TTCTGGTTAT

120
180
240
300
360
420
480
540
600
660
720
780
840
900
960
1020
1080
1140
1200
1260
1320
1380
1440
1500
1560
1620
1680
1740
1800
1860
1920
1980
2040
2100
2160
2220
2280
2340
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GCTAGCGCCC TTTCGGCCTT TAACCCGCGT GAGGGGCACC CATACCCAGC AAACTGGCCT 2400
TACCCACTCA TTGGAGCCAA TGCAGTACCC ACTGTCACCC AGAAAAAGTT CCTCTGCGAC 2460
AGGTCCCTGT GGCGCATCCC ATTCTCCTCC AACTTTATGT CTATGGGAAC CCTCACTGAC 2520
CTGGGCCAAA ACCTGCTGTA CTCTAACTCC GCCCACGCCC TTGACATGAC TTTTGAGGTT 2580
GATGCCATGA ATGAGCCCAC TCTGTTGTAC GTTTTGTTTG AAGTGTTCGA CGTGGCACGC 2640
GTCCATCAGC CCCACCGGGG GGTGATTGAG GTAGTGTACC TCAGAACTCC CTTCTCCGCC 2700

GGCAACGCCA

<210> 5
<211> 1550
<212> DNA

CCACCTAA

213> R 11 HIgHE: (canine adenovirus)

<220>
<221> CDS

222> (1)..

223>
<220>
<221> CDS

222> (1)..

<400> 5

GTCGACGGTG
GGGTGGAGCC
GGAGTTCTTG
TGTCCTCCCG
GTTGTAGAGG
AACAGACTAA
GAAAATCAAT
GGTAAGGCTG
AACATAGGTA
AAAGCAAGGG
GGTGGGTTCA
CTGTCGGCAG
CTTGGAAGTG
TATTACAGAT
AGATTTACAC
AGGGTTAATG
CAGTCTAAAA
ATCAGGCCTG
ACCCTTAATA

. (1550)

. (1550)

CCCCCAGCAG
CGATCGATAT
GACTTAGACT
ATCAGTTGGT
AGGCTAGTGG
GCGGAGGTAC
AAAACCAGAA
CCGCCTTCAG
TTAGTTAACA
TCGGTAATCT
ATCTAAAAAT
CGTCCATGCA
GTTTGGTGAA
CTCACCCACA
TTAAGCACCA
CACCTTTTAA
TAAATGTAGT
CTAGAATTTA
AAGTCCTCAA

AAGTATCGAC
AGGCGCCTCT
TATGGACGGA
TAATCTGCAC
CGTTGCCACT
CCTGTTTAAA
AAAAATAAGT
GAAAAGTTAC
GTTCATTTGG
CAACAAAACC
GAAGAAACGC
TCATAGCTTG
GCACTACAGG
CAGCACAGTT
GCCAGTAATT
TGGCCTCCAT
GAGTGTTTCT
CAAACTCTCG
TCACTTTCTG

TGCATGCTAA
CTAAAAGGCG
ACATGGGGGC
GACTTTCGCT
TACACCCTTA
ACTGATGTCT
TTAAAAGCTT
TCTGTAAACA
GCTATAATAA
ATCAACTGGA
GTTGAGGTTC
TCTCAAAGCA
TGTCTTTTCA
TTTAAGAGAA
ATAAGTGCTT
GCAGGCTTTA
AAATATAATA
GTACCACATA
AACCACATGC

24

TTATTAACAA
CATGCAAACT
CCAGTAATGA
CAGACGAAAT
CCTTTAGGTT
TAACCTTTAC
TATTTTTCAT
GTTCTTTCAC
TATACATTTT
ATGCAAGAAT
ACTAAGCACA
GATTGTCTTC
ACCTCTTTCA
CAATAGTTTT
TTAAGAACTA
TGGACAGTTC
CTCCCCACAT
TACTTTTTAT
TTGCTAGCCA

ACCAAAACCC
CAAGTTATGT
GACCAAATGG
TGAGCATCTT
TTTAAACTTT
CTATGTAGGC
ACACGCGAGC
AACAGCACAA
CTTGGGTGGC
AGTCCAGCAC
GGTTTTGAAT
TTTCCTCTGC
GCACCCGCAC
GAAGGCTACA
CCCCTAGCTC
TAAAAAAAGA
AGTTAATTTC
TCATAGCCCC
TGCATTGTAA

2718

120
180
240
300
360
420
480
540
600
660
720
780
840
900
960
1020
1080
1140
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AGACAAGCTG TTAGAGCAGT GACAGTGTAC TCGCCACGTT TGAGCCTCTG CCAGGCAGCA 1200
GTGCTTAGTT ACTATCAACT CAATACCCGC ATTGCATGTA AACCCCCCAA AGAGCAGTTT 1260
TTCATGCCTG TGTAGCACAT CATCCCACAA AATAGGAATT TCATAGCATA AAGCAAAGCA 1320
ATTACAATAT TTAGGAACTC TCACCACAGC AGTCACGTGA CATGTTGTCT CAGCAGTGCA 1380
GTTGCCTTCC ATCCTACAAT TATGAACAAA AACTAAACAC TTCTAACAAA GATACAGTGA 1440
CAATCTCCCT TCCTCTAAAA GCATTGTTTA CATTAGGGTG ATTATTAACA ACGTCAGAAA 1500
TTTCTTTAAT TAAAGTGCCT TTAAAATGTG CAAGAGCATC ATCATACTCA 1550

25



